502990377 09/24/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3036976

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
	Corrective Assignment to correct the ASSIGNEE NAME previously recorded on Reel 013411 Frame 0065. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the NAME OF THE ASSIGNEE SHOULD BE ANORMED, INC.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GARY J. BRIDGER	10/03/2002
MICHAEL J. ABRAMS	10/03/2002
GEOFFREY W. HENSON	10/03/2002
RONALD TREVOR MACFARLAND	10/03/2002
GARY B. CALANDRA	10/03/2002

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ANORMED, INC.	
Street Address:	NO. 200- 20353 64TH AVENUE	
City:	LANGLEY	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V2Y 1N5	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6987102

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)494-0792

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-813-5740

Email: ACaparas@mofo.com
Correspondent Name: KIMBERLY A. BOLIN

Address Line 1: MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP

Address Line 2: 755 PAGE MILL ROAD

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304-1018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	159792011200	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIMBERLY A. BOLIN	
SIGNATURE:	/Kimberly A. Bolin/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/24/2014	

PATENT REEL: 033813 FRAME: 0558

502990377

Total Attachments: 3

source=copy_of_Cover_Sheet_Assignment_from_013411_0065#page1.tif source=copy_of_Cover_Sheet_Assignment_from_013411_0065#page2.tif source=copy_of_Cover_Sheet_Assignment_from_013411_0065#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 033813 FRAME: 0559 **COPY**

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

Patent and Trademark Office Docket No. 391442005600

To the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Pleas	se record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
GaryJ. BRIDGER; Michael J. ABRAMS; Geoffrey W. HENSON; Ronald Trevor MacFARLAND and Gary B. CALANDRA	Name: AnorMed Internal Address: Street Address: 200 20353-64th Avenue City: Langley, B.C. State: Canada ZIP: V2Y 1N5	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □Yes ☑ No	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance:		
☑ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other:		
Execution Date: October 3, 2002		
 Application number(s) or patent number(s):10/209,001 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the et A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No 	execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s)	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
document should be mailed: Kate H. Murashige Morrison & Foerster LP 3811 Valley Centre Drive Suite 500 San Diego, California 92130-2332	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): \$40.00 ☐ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account, referencing Attorney Docket 391442005600 8. Deposit account number: 03-1952	
The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any fees under 37 C.F.R. § 1.21 that may be		
	E THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.		
• •	s true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original U 15/02	
Total number of pages comprising cov	ver sheet, attachments and document: 4	
U.S. Patent and T Office of Pu Box Assi Crystal Gatew	required cover sheet information to: Trademark Office ablic Records agnments ay 4, Room 335	

ASSIGNMENT JOINT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by Gary J. BRIDGER, Michael J. ABRAMS, Geoffrey W. HENSON, Ronald Trevor MacFARLAND and Gary B. CALANDRA (hereinafter referred to as the assignors), residing at 445 S. Garden Street, Bellingham, Washington 98225; 9543 Stein Road, Custer, Washington 98240; 6128 N. Beulah Avenue, Ferndale, Washington 98248; No. 301-1066 Hamilton Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6B 2R9 and 50 Wyndham Drive, Cresco, Pennsylvania 18326, respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, said assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in METHODS TO MOBILIZE PROGENITOR/STEM CELLS, set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, bearing Serial No. 10/209,001 and filed July 30, 2002; and

WHEREAS, AnorMED, Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Canada and having its principal place of business at No. 200-20353 64th Avenue, Langley, British Columbia V2Y 1N5, Canada (hereinafter referred to as the assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, said assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with said assignee its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, said assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and the application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that said assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, said assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that said assignors will, whenever counsel of said assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND said assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to said assignee as the assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 033813 FRAME: 0561

	1 10 1 111
0023,2002	- Mary John
Date	Gary J. BRIDGER
OU3, W02	Baten Vocation
Date	Witness
<u>0et 3, 2002</u>	Market Alma
Date Oct 3, 2002	Michael J. ABRAMS WW. F
Date	Witness
30ct 2002	Lethanite.
Date Oct 3, 2002	Geofficey W. HENSON World
Date	Witness
Oct 3, 2002	Zi Westerle.
Date Oct 3, Zuv Z	Ronald Trevor MacFaRIAND
Date	Witness
Oct 3,2002.	Sa & Calanelie
Date Oct 3,72002	Gary B. CALANDRAM. J. T
Date	Witness

2